Minnesota law.

TREASURER'S REPORT

OFFICE OF TREASURER or STATE, >
St. Paul, Dec. 1st, 1864. J

To his Excellency Stephen Miller:
In accordance with the requirements of the act

March 7th, 1861, I have the honor to submit to you
the following Report of the transactions of this office,
for the fiscal year ending November 30th, 1864 :

The Receipts arc as follows :
For credit of State Kcvcnuo Property, - $96,283 75

Poll, - - 36,4(>4 93
'< of Interest Fund, - - 62,669 86
" of Delinquent War Tax,- - .7,71413
" of Permanent School Fund,- 119,988 77
" of General " - 54,035 56

Balance in Treasury Dec. 1st, 1863, - 119,325 53

Making a total of - - - $496,482 53

The Total Disbursements, for detail of
which you are referred to statement "B,"
and statement of the account of the va-
rious funds, amount to $402,952 15

Leaving balance in Treasury, December 1,
1864, of - - - - $93,530 38

Belonging to the following funds, viz:
State Revenue Fund, - $1,154 90
State Interest » - - 35,640 66
U. S. War tax « - - - 40,506 38
General School « 12,97!) 35
Permanent <« «« - - - 78 08
Board of Auditors Fund, - - - 1,560 72
Refugee Fund, - - - 1,610 29

$93,530 38
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REVENUE PtWD.

Receipts from Property Tax and miscellane-
ous sources, see statement "A," - $96,283 75

Receipts from Poll Tax, - - 36,464 93
Balance on.hand Dec. 1st, 1863, - 3,956 03

Total receipts, - $136,704 71

Paid Auditor's Warrants, ' - - $134,292 97
" Apportionment of Internal Improve-

ment Fund, - 1,189 42 ••
" State Fund, Blackbird Scrip, &c.,r 58 97
" Board of Auditor's Fund, - - 108 45

Total disbursements, - - $135,649 81

Leaving balance in Treasury Dec. 1, 1864, $1,154 90

INTEREST FOND.

Receipts from collection of taxes, - $62,669 86
Balance in Treasury Dec. 1, 1863, - 22,484 11

Total, - $85,153 97
.Paid January interest on $250,000 8 per ct.

loan, - $10,000 00
" Julyiutereston$250,0008perct.loan, 10,000 00
" May interest on war loan, 7 per ct., 3,500 00
" November interest on war loan, 7 per ct. 3,500 00
" for advertising same and exchange on

New York and express charges on
cancelled coupons, - - 73 60

Paid Auditors'Warrants under provisions
of act of February 24th, 1864, - 22,439 71

Total disbursements, - - ' $49,513 31

Leaving balance in Treasury Dec. 1,1864, $35,640 66
From which I have to provide for the inter-

est due January 1st, 1865, on the $250,-
000 8 per cent, loon, amounting to - $10,000 00

Leaving a surplus of $25 ,,640 66
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IT. 8. WAR FUND.

Receipts from Delinquent Tax, - - $7,714 13
Balance onhandDec. 1, 1863, - 42,600 52 «••.

Making a total of - - - $50,314 65

Paid appropriations approved March 4, 1864,
Paid suppressing Indian hostilities, - $7,870 06
Paid C. E. Mayo, - 1,938 21

Being a total of - $9,808 27

Leaving balance in Treasury Dec. 1,1864, $40,506 38

PEEMANENT SCHOOL FUND.

Receipts from sale of School Land, - $119,137 57
Receipts from General School Fund, - 11 56
Receipts from sale of timber, &c., - 851 20
Balance onhandDec. 1, 1863, - - 14,424 40n»&

Making a total of - - $134,424 73

Paid for U. S. 5-20 bonds at $1, - $14,400 00
Paid for U. S. 5-20 bonds at $1.02J, 25,625 00
Paid for U. S. 10-40 bonds at $1, - 6,000 00
Paid for U. S. '81's bonds at $1.05, - 10,500 00
Paid for U. S. 7-30's bonds at $1, - - 77,800 00
Refunded Treasurer of Washington county

for over payment, - - • 21 65

Making total disbursements, - $134,346 65

Leaving balance in Treasury Dec. 1,1864, $78 08
- The stock account to the credit of this fund shows in
our hands the following bonds, viz :

Minnesota War Loan, 7 per ct. currency,- $15,000 00
U. S. '81'fl, 6 per ct. gold, - - 30,000 00
TJ. S. 5-20's, 6 per ct. gold, - - 116,400 00
U. S. 10-40's, 5 per ct. gold, - 6,000 00
U. S. 7-30's, 7 3-10 per ct. currency, - 77,800 00

Total amount of bonds, - - $245,200 00
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The interest upon which is collected when due and
credited to tho General School. Fund,- together with
tho premium derived from sale of tho specie received
on the gold bearing bonds.

GENERAL SCHOOL FUND.

Receipts from Interest on sale of School
Law's and on unpaid principal of former
sales, . . . . $38,058 67

Receipts from Interest on Bonds, including
omomiiehooi premium on gold, - - - 14,732 31
r"n<L Receipts from sale of grass on School Lands, 1,244 58

Balance on hand Dec. 1st, 18G3, - 29,517 28

Making a total of - $83,55284

Paid apportionment of fund to various coun-
ties, . . . . $68,676 3 2

Paid iocs to County Treasurers for collec-
tions, - - 111 11

Paid express charges on bonds and coupons, • 188 93
Paid accrued interest oii U. S. 7-30 bonds, 1,597 08

Making total disbursements of - $70,573 49

Leavingbalancc in Treasury, Dec. 1st, 18G4,$12,979 35
From which deduct undrawn apportion-

ments, - - - - - - 2,858 08

Leaving subject to next apportionment, - $10,121 27

To which will bo added all sums collected from-inter-
cst on Bouds and other sources previous to the 1st of
February next, when the same will bo apportioned by
the Superintendent of Public Instruction in accordance
with, tho requirements of the act of March 6, 1862.

MISCELLANEOUS.

As custodian of certain miscellaneous funds I report
in aggregate the following transactions:
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UUTSESOTA BELIEF FUND.

Balance on hand Dec. 1st, 1863, - - $2,502 96 KI..O.MUMM
Out of which has been paid to Refugees, Ftad-

upon order oiCftpt.Berkey,commissioner, 1,533 35

Leaving balance on hand Dec. 1st, 1864, $969 61

FIRST MINNESOTA HOSPITAL FUND.

Balance on hand Dec. 1st, 1863, - $667 74
Received from Rev. E. D. Nbill, - - 18 37

Total, - $686 11

Paid Rev. A. Conwell, per order of Capfc.
Coates, commanding regiment, - - $48 95

Paid Dr. J. LeBlond, per order of Colonel
Adams, commanding regiment, - 637 16

$686 11
8ANFORD FUND.

Balance on hand Dee. 1st, 1863, - $355 00 6|
Paid for relief of sick and disabled soldiers

itnd soldiers' families, upon order of Gov.
Miller, $355 00

STATE FINANCES.

The collection of State taxcb during the year 1864
as compared with former years is as-follows:
Taxes collected during the year 1860, $111,918 53
Taxes collected during the year 1861, 100,186 83
Taxes collected during the year 1862, 133,001 71
Taxes collected duringtheyear 1863, 177,170 43
Taxes collected duringtheyear 1864, 195,418 52

The amount of Auditor's Warrants issued
during the fiscal year, is - - $169,879 50

Outstanding December 1,1863, - 46,671 93

Total, - $216,551 43
23
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Total amount of Auditor's Warrants re-
deemed during the fiscal year, - $197,020 18

Leaving the total amount of Warrants out-
standing at date, - . - $19,531 25

From the above figures it mil be seen that the financial
condition of the State bos vastly improved since my
last report, the amount of outstanding scrip having been
reduced from $46,671 93 to $19,531 25.

The Interest Fund showing a surplus of $25,640 66
after poviding for the interest on StatoBonds due Janua-
ry 1, 1865, I shall on the first of January next, in
accordance with law, transfer said surplus to the credit
of the Revenue Fund and redeem therewith tho out-
standing warrants.

In this manner tho long desired object of placing the
State finances upon a cash basis will be accomplished.
The pernicious effects of a floating indebtedness having
been sorely felt during the last six years, the Legisla-
ture should be careful, now that wo are nearly out of
debt, to provide a sufficient income for all the appro-
•priationi necessary to be made.

The estimated expenses for tho current year
ending December 31, 1865, as made up
by the Auditor, amount to the sum of $167,975 00
To the above should be added:

The amount of outstanding Warrants, - 19,531 25
The amount of deficiencies for theyear 1864, 12,000 00
And also the amount of the unexpended

appropriations, - - - - 21,060 92

Making the sum total to be provided for, $220,567 17

To meet which wo have in the Treasury a
balance of - - - - $36,795 56

Estimated resources from the tax duplicate
of 1864, - - - - - 184,000 00

Receipts from miscellaneous sources, - 5,000 00

Making total revenue for the year 1865, $225,795 56
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'The above exhibit shows that the present rate of
taxation yields a sufficient revenue to meet the estimat-
ed expenses. Should, however, the Legislature find
it necessary to appropriate more than the above sum,
some provision must be made to meet the deficiency,
either by re-enactment of the Poll Tax law, or an in-
crease of taxation.

The eight per cent. State Bonds, amounting to $250,-
OOQ, issued under the act, approved March 13, 1858,
mature July 1,1867. The tax of one mill levied under
the act of March 4, 1864, to bo set apart as a sinking
fund for the payment of these bonds will yield $40,000
per anmim, or $120,000 before July 1, 1867. We
hope soon to effect a settlement with the U. S. Gov-
ernment for expenses incurred during the Indian War,
which will enable us to make up the balance without
any increase of taxation for this purpose.

From the certificates issued by the Board of Audi-
tors for the payment of expenses incurred by the Sioux
AVar, thoro'yct remains unpaid $71,684 12. We are
daily expecting a sufficient sum from the IT. S. Treas-
ury, which, together with the balance on hand to the
credit of the TJ. S. on War Tax Fund, will enable us
to entirely cancel this class of obligations.

THE ALLOTMENT AGENGT.

The transactions of this branch of the Department
have not been as largo during the past year as for the
year previous, owing to the fact that those of our reg-
iments on duty in the department of the Southwest,
have been so constantly on the move from one district
to another, that it was impossible for the allotment ****>
rolls to always reach them in time to be effective at
every payment, yet the working of the system has
produced very s»a^

(»Qtory results, the amount of money
received for distribution being $72,674 27.

In this connection, I will quote from my last year's
report:

11 In the distribution of this allotment money, I am
thrown in contact with a great number of soldiers' fam-
ilies, and regret to find that in a majority of cases
there is an amount of destitution and suffering that
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should not be allowed to exist. Daily we are called
me AIL*™™t upon to make advances upon the allotment due, or to

render aid which we cannot do, no provision for such
cases existing," and will only add, that a small fund
placed at the disposal of tho Governor, Auditor, and
Allotment Commissioner, to bo used for the aid of
these families in cases of great necessity, will alleviate
much suffering, without materially increasing the ex-
penses of the State.

Respectfully submitted,
CHARLES SCHEFFER,

State Treasurer.
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STATEMENT »B,W

Showing in detail the disbursements of the State
Treasurer's office lor the fiscal year ending November
30, 1864:

Supreme Court Report, vols. 3 and 4, - $25 00
County Treasurers' mileage, - 741 04
Attorney General'* contingent, - - 111 26
Prosecuting Attorney, - 90 00
State Prison fund, - - - 7,889 12
Librarian's contingent, - 102 98
Incidental Ex. Legislature, - - 10 00
Phillip Roche, - - - - 10 00
Pioneer Printing Company, - - 14 63
Incidental printing for Legislature of 1863, - 225 00
Muiigor Brothers, - - - 50 00
Sheriffs' fund, • - - - - 395 50
Publication of laws in newspapers, - 10 00
C. E. Mayo, 49 00
J. Rcidheud, - - - - 10 00
J. 31. Folch,- - - - - 25 00.
Normal School, - - - - 259 83
Distribution of Laws, - - 62 50
Medical Ex. Board, - - - 320 00
Repairs of Capitol, - -4,851 45
ludidcntal printing, 1861, r - 5 00
Andrew Nossell, - - . - - 1 00
Supreme Court Reports, vol. 6, - - 224 00
Wm. H. English, - - - - 10 00
Binding newspapers for Library,- - 300 00
Press Printing Company, - - - 12 50
W. W. Woodbury, - - ' - 28 00
Salary Commissioner Land Office, - - 325 00
Salary Clerk Supreme Court, - - 621 66
Salary Treasurer, - -1,000 00
Salary Secretary of State, - - 1,610 00
Salary Attorney General, - 953 33
Salary Librarian,- - ' - - 659 70
Salary Governor, - -2,980 97
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Salary Auditor, - $1,029 00
Salary Adjutant General, - - -1,856 69
Salary Commissioner of Statistics, - 135 50
Salary Private Secretary, - 414 33
Clerk hire Allotment office, - - 200 00
Contingent Fund Superintendent Public Inst., 206 89
Preparing Laws and Journals, 1864, - 527 25
Contingent Fund Auditor, - 320 47
Contingent Fund Secretary of State, - 467 28
Contingent Fund Executive and Governor, -1,912 83
Contingent Fund Treasurer, - - 426 96
Contingent Fund Supreme Court, - - 349 47
Contingent Fund Commissioner of Statistics, 134 19
Contingent Fund Adjutant General, - - 682 76
Contingent Fund Allotment office, - 37 80
Selling and selecting Lands,- - -3,232 60
Supreme Court Reports, volumes 8 and 9, 600 00
Land Office Contingent, - 13!) 73
jkportg pf state Officers nud ExecutiveDoc.,2,994 32
Janitary Salary, - - - . - 639 17
Clerk hire Auditor's office, - " - 1,138 32
Clerk hire Land office, - - -1,108 38
Clerk hire Adjutant General's office, - 3,510 62
Clerk hire Library, - - - - 30 00
Building addition to Prison, - - 81 40
Clerk hire Secretary's office,- - -1,103 32
Clerk hire Treasurer's office, - - 783 33
Clerk hire Attorney General's office,- - 100 02
Interest on Loans, appropriation of 1863, 10,000 00
Printing and Binding Laws and Journals, - 612 26
Judges Supreme and District Courts, - 21,836 25
Legislative Fund, 1861, - - -1,494 50
liaising and Equipping Volunteers, - 1,001 32
Incidental Printing, 1860, - - - 688 00
Legislative Fund, 1859 and 1860, •- 1,161 00
Fuel and Light, - - - - 678 74
Supreme Court Reporter, - - 435 00
Legislative Fund, 1862, - - -3,747 50
Legislative Fund, 1863, - 4,818 89
In. Ex. Prison Def., 1861, - - - 137 26
Building sidewalk, . . . 200 00
J. B. Sanborn, - - - - 100 00
Incidental Printing, 1862, - - 20 00
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Newspaper Fund, 18G2, - - - $11 90
J. P. Pond, - - - - 71 00
Flats, &c., Land Office, - - - 349 38
J. Davenport, - - - -. 52 50
C. C. Miles, 11 75
Appraisal of School Lands, - - 739 "86
Military Contingent,- - - -3,980 39
A. J. Hill, . - - - - C 00
J. J. Black, - - - - - - 30 00
C. D. Strong, - ' - - - 58 83
J. Swick, - - - - - 10 00
J. L. Young, - - - - 30 00
G. J. Wickham, - ' - - 10 00
J, W. Webb, - - - -• 5 00 .
M. Ryder, - - ' - - - . 13 00
Fenncr & Crumbie, - - - 341 25
J, A. Stees, - - - - - 3 50
American House,- - 108 00
J. S. McDonald, - - - - 10 00
"Williams Bros., - - - - 13 00
B. F. Crary,- - - - - 20 00 Dtabuw«WB*<-
R, L. Nicols, - - - . - 30 00
Messenger for Executive, - - - 98 77
Fillmore County contested election, - 2 92
L, L. Benson, . - ^ - - 10 00
Newspapers for Legislature, 1863, - 42 20
J. S. Proctor, - - - - 325 00
Revising Statutes, - - ' - 484 24
J. Ireland, - - - - - 75 00
C. A. Warner, - - - - i) 00
Legislative Fund, 1862, Ex. session. - 795 50
State printing, - . - - 3,800 99
Rent of Arsenal, - - - - 380 00
Salary of Arsenal keeper, - - 450 00
Thomas Foster, - - - 17 00
Support of Insane, - - - 815 73
Interest on Loans, appropriation of 1864, 17,073 60
Stationery, House and Senate, - - 10 00
H. W. Holley, - - - - 20 00
Soldiers'Voting Fund, - 3,801 88
Refugee Fund, - - - - 149 50' '
Board of Auditors, - 3,131 13
State Reports, missing numbers, - - !})(» 85

27
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School Land cases, ... $144 45
Supreme Court Reports, vol. 7, - - 260 00
Expenses first Board oi Auditors, - 832 00.
Expenses second Board of Auditors, - 311 00
F. A. Brandt, - - - - 50 00
O.Malmros,- - - - - 190 48
H. Petzhold, - - - 210 00
Wm. R. Marshall, - - - - 100 00
Permanent SchoolFund,- - ' -134,34665
General School Fund, - - 70,573 49
Blind and Mutes,- - 1,28607
Relief to Sufferers, - - - - 730 00
Legislative Fund, 1864, - - - 18,333 38
H. Officer,. 1,000 00
Inspecting State Arms, - . . - - 67 00
Clerk hire, Board of Auditors, - - 93 70
Suppressing Indian War, - - 7,870 06
J. C. Dixon, 128' 34
A. Richardson, - - - 135 00
j, Starkey, - - - - 150 00
J. Ritchie, - - - - - 150 00
J. Nobles, 10 00
T. Putnam, - - - - 25 00
S. C. Robbins, - - - - 200 00
A. Strecker, - - - - 85 00
Historical Society, - - - • - 354 14
H. D. Wolcott & Co., - - - 25 00
C. E. Mayo, 1,938 21
A. J. Lowell, . - - - - 35 00
D. D. Merrill, - - - - 310 30
Salary Clerk of Board of Appeals, - 150 00
Immigration Contingent, - 551 04
Geological Survey, - 1,500 00
Relief to sick and disabled Soldiers, - -3,644 07
N. Lampson, - - - - 500 00
Deaf, Dumb and Blind, 1864, - -2,815 53
Publication of Laws, 1864, - - 379 30
Soldiers' Voting Contingent, 1864, - - 203 30
Expenses of Prison, 1864, - - 4,51456
Fuel and Light, 1864, - - - 578 71
Incidental printing for Legislature, 1864, 1,422 56
Printing and binding Laws and Journals, '64, 5,000 00
Support of Insane, 1864, - . - 2,748 15
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State Fund Scrip of 1858, - $153 09
Printing for State officers, 1864, - - 4,777 60
Internal Improvement Fund, from Revenue, -1,189 42
State Fund, - - - - 58 97
A. Ramsey, - - - - - 150 00
A. Goodrich, - - - 200 00

$402,952 15


